

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID O'CONNELL, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01365-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER  
JURISDICTION, FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kevin T. Baine  
Emmet T. Flood

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 434-5000  
Fax: (202) 434-5029  
kbaine@wc.com  
eflood@wc.com

Dated: July 10, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE USCCB IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT I)..... 7

    A. The Complaint Fails to Allege With Particularity the Circumstances of Any Fraudulent Representation. .... 8

    B. The Complaint Fails to Allege with Particularity any Facts Amounting to Fraudulent Concealment. .... 12

    C. The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Establishing the USCCB’s Knowledge of Any Falsity or Intent to Deceive. .... 13

    D. The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Establishing that Plaintiff Made His Donation in Reliance Upon any Misrepresentation by the USCCB. .... 14

II. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM (COUNT II) FAILS BECAUSE NO BENEFIT WAS CONFERRED UPON, OR RETAINED BY, THE USCCB..... 15

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (COUNT III) FAILS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED FACTS WHICH, IF TRUE, WOULD EVIDENCE A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP WITH HIM..... 19

IV. THE COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l*, 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

*Allen v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 755 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2010) .....3, 16

*Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.*, 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) .....9

*\*Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam*, 387 F. Supp. 3d 71  
(D.D.C. 2019) .....3, 24, 26, 27

*\*Anderson v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.*, 221 F.R.D. 250 (D.D.C. 2004).....8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 8

*Busby v. Capital One, N.A.*, 772 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011).....8, 9, 11

*Cutter v. Madison*, 1992 WL 52523 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1992) .....3, 24

*\*Edwards v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, 24 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....3, 16, 17

*EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.*, 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....23

*\*Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann*, 541 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D.D.C. 2008) .....1, 2, 20

*Francisco v. U.S. Marshalls Serv.*, 2014 WL 652147 (D.R.I. Feb. 19, 2014).....12

*Frota v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.*, 639 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....19

*Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop*, 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....23

*Gregorio v. Hoover*, 238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017) .....24

*Hayduk v. Lanna*, 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985) .....7, 19

*\*Henok v. Chase Home Fin., LLC*, 915 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2013).....20

*High Rock Westminster St. LLC v. Bank of N. Am., N.A.*, 2014 WL 3867699  
(D.R.I. Aug. 6, 2014) .....16

*\*Jefferson v. Collins*, 905 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012).....11, 12, 15

*Kaempe v. Myers*, 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....3, 16

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral*, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....23, 24

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*, 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....8, 10

\**Krukas v. AARP, Inc.*, 2020 WL 2198085 (D.D.C. May 6, 2020).....20, 21

*Lurie v. Mid-Atl. Permanente Med. Grp., P.C.*, 729 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D.D.C. 2010) .....7

*Moon v. Moon*, 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....25

*N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Cardinale*, 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) .....7, 13

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Regine*, 795 F. Supp. 59 (D.R.I. 1992) .....7

*Nevius v. Afr. Inland Mission Int’l*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2007) .....26

\**Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc.*, 543 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....16, 18, 20

*Pickett v. Ditech Fin., LLC*, 322 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D.R.I. 2018) .....16

*Poblete v. Rittenhouse Mortg. Brokers*, 675 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2009) .....10

*Powers v. Boston Cooper Corp.*, 926 F.2d 109 (1st Cir. 1991).....8

*Providence Metallizing Co. v. Tristar Prods., Inc.*, 717 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.R.I. 2010) .....7

*Rasheed v. D.C. Public Schools*, 2019 WL 3598638 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....6

*Rodriguez v. Lab. Corp. of America Holdings*, 13 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2014) .....13, 14

\**Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC*, 60 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014) .....16, 17

*Sandza v. Barclays Bank PLC*, 151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

\**Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696, *reh’g denied*, 429 U.S. 873 (1976) .....2, 23, 24, 25

*United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Alaska Pipeline Co.*, 1997 WL 33763820 (D.D.C. 1997) .....19

*United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon*, 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....9

\**United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.*, 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....9, 11

*VanWest v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*, 2000 WL 34019293 (D.R.I. Mar. 27, 2000) .....20

*\*W. Reserve Life Assur. Co. of Ohio v. Caramadre*, 847 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D.R.I. 2012) .....12

*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....23

**STATE CASES**

*Barker v. Wardens & Vestrymen of St. Barnabas Church*, 126 N.W.2d 170 (Neb. 1964) .....26

*Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith v. Beards*, 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1155 (1997).....27

*Chain Store Maint., Inc. v. Nat'l Glass & Gate Serv., Inc.*, 2004 WL 877599 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2004).....20

*Fort Lincoln Civic Ass'n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.*, 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) .....7, 14

*Harris v. Matthews*, 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....27

*Heard v. Johnson*, 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....25

*Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi*, 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009).....26

*Smith v. White*, 7 N.E.3d 552 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....25

*Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC*, 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) .....12, 15

*United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White*, 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....24

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

*\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)* ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....5

*\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)*.....7, 27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2020, Peter’s Pence Collection Resources</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/catholic-giving/opportunities-for-giving/peters-pence/collection/index.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/catholic-giving/opportunities-for-giving/peters-pence/collection/index.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	5
<i>About USCCB</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/index.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/about/index.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Annual Reports</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/annual-reports.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/annual-reports.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020).....	5
Committee on National Collections, <i>One Church, One Mission: Guidelines for Administering USCCB National Collections in Dioceses</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (2011), <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/upload/one-church-one-mission-guidelines-national-collections.pdf">http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/upload/one-church-one-mission-guidelines-national-collections.pdf</a> .....	4
* <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/national-collections-frequently-asked-questions.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/national-collections-frequently-asked-questions.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020).....	5, 16, 17
<i>How to Give</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/how-to-give/index.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/how-to-give/index.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020).....	17
<i>Mission Statement</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/mission-statement.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/about/mission-statement.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	4
<i>Peter’s Pence: A History as Ancient as the Church</i> , The Vatican, <a href="http://www.peterspence.va/en/storia/storia-dell-obolo.html">http://www.peterspence.va/en/storia/storia-dell-obolo.html</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	4
* <i>Peter’s Pence Collection Transmittal Form</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/upload/ppc-2013.pdf">http://www.usccb.org/about/national-collections/collection-administration/upload/ppc-2013.pdf</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	5, 16, 18
<i>Peter’s Pence</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/catholic-giving/opportunities-for-giving/peters-pence/index.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/catholic-giving/opportunities-for-giving/peters-pence/index.cfm</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	5
<i>Peter’s Pence</i> , The Vatican, <a href="http://m.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/obolo_spietro/documents/ind ex_en.htm#:~:text=Peter's%20Pence&amp;text=Peter's%20Pence%20is%20the%20name,of%20those%20most%20in%20need">http://m.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/obolo_spietro/documents/ind ex_en.htm#:~:text=Peter's%20Pence&amp;text=Peter's%20Pence%20is%20the%20name,of%20those%20most%20in%20need</a> (last accessed July 10, 2020) .....	4
